Commencing at a point, one thou­
sand three hundred twenty-nine 
(1329) feet east and sixty six (66) 
feet north of the South one-eigi th 
(1-8) post between sections seven (7) 
and eight (8)) arid running thence 
north five hundred eig.ty-nlne feet 
thence west one hundred forty-eight 
(148) feet, thence south five >undred 
eighty nine (689) feet, thence east 
one hundred forty-eight (148) feet to 
the place of beginning, containing two 
acres of land, all being a part of the 
South one-half (S to) of the North­
west quarter (N. W. %) of the south­
west quarter (S. W. tt) of section 
eight (8) of"township twenty-six (26) 
North of Range Three (8) West.